






























































































DATE 
POSTED 

7/1/97 
7/30/97 
9/30/97 
10/2197 
11/13/97 
11117197 
11/17/97 
11117/97 
11/17/97 
11/21197 
12112197 
12112197 
12112197 
12112197 
12112197 
12112197 
12112197 
12115/97 

0 

.... .. 

MARYLAND STATE SCHOOL HEALTH COUNCIL 
TREASURER'S REPORT AS OF 3/11/98 

MEMO ACCOUNTS 
RECEIVABLE 

Opening Checking Balance 
Conf ere nee registrations 
Holiday Inn- Fall Cont CK 166 
Sheraton Fontalnbleu ck 167 
Conf Realstrations 
MD Chapt AAP Fall Conf Exhib ck168 
Charlene Pasco Speaker Fall Cont ck 169 
A+A Trophy Fall Conf ck170 
ASHA Guldel for CSHP CK171 
Conference Registrations 
Holiday Inn - Fall Conf Ck173 
John Ryan Refund ck 174 
Jennie Glime Refund ck 175 
Coleen Freeman Refund ck 176 
Gall Vuccl Refund ck 177 
Debbie Somerville Printing ck 178 
Deposit Cont Registrations 
Eric Fine, MD ASHA cont ck 179 

0 

INCOME ACCOUNTS EXPENSES 
PAYABLE 

$140.00 
$200.00 

$5,000.00 
$320.00 

$150.00 
$500.00 
$608.23 
$500.00 

$220.00 
$2,342.34 

$10.00 
$10.00 
$10.00 
$10.00 
$26.19 

$50.00 
. $914.55 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Treasurer 

ASSETS 
BALANCE 

$10,438.81 
$10,578.81 
$10,378.81 
$5,378.81 
$5,698.81 
$5,548.81 
$5,048.81 
$4,440.58 
$3,940.58 
$4,160.58 
$1,818.24 
$1,808.24 
$1,798.24 
$1,788.24 
$1,778.24 
$1,752.05 
$1,802.05 

$887.50 

0 
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MARYLAND STATE SCHOOL HEAL TH COUNf 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING 
MINUTES: JANUARY 21, fiJ98 

WELCOME AND CALL TO ORDER: The meeting was called to order by Boa.i I _ 2. I - 4 ~ 
Taliaferro, at I: 10 p.m., at the Greenwood Office - Baltimore County Public School 
All attendees introduced themselves. Vicki reviewed the fact that Council Chair, Eric M. Fine, M.D. was 
undergoing surgery. Positive thoughts for him were shared. Work responsibilities kept Vice Chair, 
Donna Behrens, from attending. 

MINUTES: The minutes of the Executive Board Meeting of December 17, 1997, were accepted as 
distributed. 

COMMITTEE REPORTS: 
Program: Donna Behrens. Chair. A printed report of the January 9, I 998, meeting of the committee was 
presented. The Spring conference will be April 23-24, 1998, at the Sheraton Fontainbleau Hotel in 
Ocean City. Maryland. 

Health Education: Mary Etta Reedy, Chair. Health Education exemplars will be developed to promote 
health education learning outcomes. 

Environment: Katherine Mansberger. Chair. A position paper is being developed. A subgroup is 
working on a packet of fact sheets for schools. The EPA Tools for Schools package for training for 
non-profit organizations is available; request on organizarion letterhead for one free pakage. 
A Radon Information kit is available from MD Dept. of the Environment. Problem-solving Wheels are 
available. 

Public Relations I Awards: David Zauche. Chair. All materials produced through CDC marketing effort 
can be used. Forms for Council awards will go out in February. 

Local School Health Councils: Genie Wessel. Chair. Draft will be available in April. 

Maryland Healthy Schols Coalition Report: Carol Dadds. Meeting will be held January 22, 1998. 
Four position papers are ready. Work is being done on parent/community involvement. Names of 
persons preparing the position papers will be stated in our minutes so that the Coalition can become 
involved in various issues. 

OLD BUSINESS: 
ADHD Task Force is planning a conference co-sponsored by MSSHC. It will be for a Friday-Saturday in 
the Fall and will be located in the Beltway area. 

Letters have been sent to DHMH, MSDE and OCYF agency heads; annual meetings will be arranged. 

Issues for School-Based Health Centers: Will nurse practitioners be accepted so that there can be billing 
for their services. 

Rose La Placa's keynote speech at the Fall Conference, 1997, is in the meeting packet. 
(page 1 of2) 
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NEW BUSINESS: 
Genie Wessel announced a UMD-Nursing course for Spring Semester and Summer: Health Services for 
Schools: 3 credits, Graduate or Undergraduate (No need to enroll in UMD.) Course could also be 
offered by "distance learning" or as a concentrated I-week course. 

ASHA: We are entitled to a second delegate. 

The Maryland Children's Initiative: concerning tobacco use by children; copy in packet. Discussed pros 
and cons of endorsing it as a Council. 

Miss America is interested in "health" and is available as a guest speaker through ASHA. 
Call Mary McGinnis at 253-925-2585. 

Linda Miller announced meetings concerning technical information about feeding children with special 
needs. Teams will be invited to the program of panels and resource sharing; Harriett Cloud will speak: 
March 30, Eastern Shore; March 31, Frederick; April 1, Columbia. 

Gordon Mella, M.D. discussed the School Pediatric Health Committee which would meet at a local 
hospital and would encourage pediatricians to become involved in School Health 

Q Linda Miller announced the volume, Health is Academic, defining the eight comprehensive areas of 
school health. 

0 

The meeting was adjourned. 

Members present 1-21-98: 
Katherine W. Mansberger 
Gordon Mella 
John Ryan 
Rick Lambertson 
Jane Barker 
Mary Etta Reedy 
John Nussear 

Carol Dadds 
Mardel Knight 
Bob Jones 
Mary Pat Kahle 
Teresa M. Albright 
Genie L. Wessel 
Diane Gordy 

Carole Pinckney 
David Zauche 
MaryKeene 
Linda Miller 
Vicki Taliaferro 
Carol Costante 

Respectfully submitted, 

J..£-UdA/ yY) ~ 
Teresa M. Albright, B.S., M.Ed., Secretary 
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7/30/97 

9/30/97 

10/2/97 

11/13/97 

11/17/97 

11/17197 

11/17/97 

11117197 

11/21/97 

12/12/97 

12112197 

12112197 

12/12197 

12/12/97 

12112/97 

12/12197 

12115/97 

0 

MARYLAND STATE SCHOOL HEALTH COUNCIL 
TREASURER'S REPORT AS OF 2/17 /98 

MEMO ACCOUNTS INCOME ACCOUNTS EXPENSES 
RECEIVABLE PAYABLE 

Opening Checking Balance 

Conf ere nee registrations $140.00 

Holiday Inn· Fall Conf CK 166 $200.00 

Sheraton Fontalnbleu ck 167 $5,000.00 

Conf Registrations $320.00 

MO Chapt AAP Fall Conf Exhib ck168 $150.00 

Charlene Pasco Speaker Fall Cont ck 169 $500.00 

A+A Troohy Fall Conf ck170 $608.23 

ASHA Guidel for CSHP CK171 $500.00 

Conference Registrations $220.00 

Holiday Inn • Fall Conf Ck173 $2,342.34 

John Ryan Refund ck 174 $10.00 

Jennie Glime Refund ck 175 $10.00 

Coleen Freeman Refund ck 176 $10.00 

Gail Vucci Refund ck 177 $10.00 

Debbie Somerville Printing ck 178 $26.19 

Deposit Cont Registrations $50.00 

Eric Fine, MO ASHA cont ck 179 $914.55 

Respectfully Submitted, 
~~~ ......... 0 ............. 1_ 

Treasurer 

0 

ASSETS 
BALANCE 

$10,438.81 
$10,578.81 

$10,378.81 

$5,378.81 

$5,698.81 

$5,548.81 

$5,048.81 

$4,440.58 

$3,940.58 

$4,160.58 

$1,818.24 

$1,808.24 

$1,798.24 

$1,788.24 

$1 ,778.24 

$1,752.05 

$1,802.05 

$887.50 


